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5,245(G)
565(G)
5,261(G)
825(G)
1,059(G)
1,477(G)
1,492(G)
3,222(G)*
1,048(G)
2,842(G)

$105,000,000 @20,019
$6,500,000 @11,504
$150,000,000 @28,512
$5,600,000 @6,788
$9,000,000 @8,499
$15,000,000 @10,156
$27,000,000 @18,097
$42,047,100 @13,050
$10,980,000 @10,477
$44,903,600 @15,800
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1,445(G)
2,998(G)
1,920(G)
4,152(G)
6,146(G)
3,478(G)

5,866(G)"
2,898(G)
4,052(G)
1,000(G)

$76,585
$209,860
$132,480
$249,120
$460,950
$83,472
$118,000
$69,552
$113,456
$37,000
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6,900
14,000
13,130
20,533
14,976
14,644
11,875
13,982
19,323
17,117
20,584
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Fleet Management Limited
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$32,200
$34,912
$51,665
$34,541
$47,171
$45,369
$19,842
$19,447
$22,261
$20,667
$27,167
$13,579
$14,331
$13,862
$12,202
$11,184

$28,339
$33,647
$34,556
$50,541
$36,324
$19,912
$15,418
$21,185
$18,995
$27,725
$13,279
$14,325
$11,083
$9,150

20180 0 0O | 2017000 20160 00
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$37,000 $30,448 $27,401
$32,849 $28,817 $22,260
$53,591 $35,852 $27,409
$38,631 $29,178 $22,955
$48,062 $33,963 $30,062
$44,829 $31,847 $28,240
$21,362 $20,144 $19,300
- $14,562 =
$15,663 $14,971 $13,195
$19,771 $15,276 $12,140
$20,249 $15,930 $13,496
$28,715 $20,296 =
$16,734 $11,944 $9,107
$12,246 $11,830 $10,880
$12,990 $10,308 $11,019
$12,644 $9,724 $7,959
- $9,890 $7,500
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$183
$172
$135
$140
$119
$154
$126
$63
$65
$64
$78
$39
$40
$56
$75
$52
$44
$46
$54
$26
$24
$39
$33

$200
$174
$151
$120
$140
$193
$136
$74
$77
$75
$89
$37
$44
$61
$82
$62
$46
$48
$57
$30
$27
$40
$28
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$194 $176 $143
$160 $158 $148
$148 $137 $138
$152 $144 =
$136 $134 $118
$156 $143 $154
$133 $121 $118
$75 $71 $66
$68 $72 $68
$79 $60 $59
$72 $75 $73
$36 $33 $33
$45 $44 $44
$57 $56 $52
$73 $68 $71
$56 $50 $48
$46 $41 $41
$47 $43 $42
$52 $47 $46
$29 $30 $27
$28 $27 $36
$40 $38 $32
$31 $32 $30
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O0O0O0/000
Offices For Lease / Sale

0000 | 2810009901 2810 499907 2845 3118
Enquiries

0 0 O Admiralty

gooood
Admiralty Centre Tower 2

026110
Approx. 2,611 sq. ft.

0oo0o0oooooooooo
Quality Grade A Building, Atop MTR Station, Move-In Condition

O Lease@300C up

N:740VQK

0 0 O Admiralty

O0dnO
United Centre

05,5430
Approx. 5,543 sq. ft.

oooooooooooooo
Facing Lift Lobby, High Floor with Sea View, Fully Fitted

0 Lease@300 up

N:788MON

0 0 O Sheungd Wan

goboboododnmn

Shun Tak Centre, China Merchants Tower
06,2230
Approx. 6,223 sq. ft.

0000o000ooo0oooooooooon
Convenient Transportation, Mountain View & Sea View

f ) : 0 Sale@24,0000 up
it g - N:029DDP
| it 0 00 Wanl Chai
£ =5
fiyy 0000
SR Dominion Centre
S

117
i

09,3800
Approx. 9,380 sq. ft.

goooooOoooooooooooooD
Suitable For all Corporate, Open View

0 Lease@200 up

H
i
I

:?
FEEEHII

N:577KTJ

0 0 O WanQO Chai

good

Pico Tower

02,5750
Approx. 2,575 sq. ft.

ooooooooo
Partial Sea View, Vacant Possession

0 Sale@23,0000 up

N:196WOZ

0 0 0 Wanl Chai

guooon

Shun Feng International Centre
02,2280
Approx. 2,228 sq. ft.

ooo0oooooooooo
Whole Floor with Open View, Fully Fitted

B 0 Sale@15,00001 up
M N:172ZLU

S s e

O00O00O0OO/000
Kowloon Offices For Lease / Sale

000 | 2721878800 2721 806800 2388 182200 2760 1283
Enquiries

"

0 0 O O KowloonL Bay

UoooBd

Billion Centre - Tower B

12,6780
Approx. 12,678 sq. ft.

goooooosoooooooooo
High Floor with 5 ¢/ps, Company Share Transfer

0 Sale@12,000

N:795LQG

0 0 0 Kwun Tong

godod
EGL Tower

J10,8750
Approx. 10,875 sq. ft.

ooooo
High Floor with Sea View

(0 Sale@10,000

N:691HIM

0 0 0 Kwun( Tong

/ ooo0ooo
Rykadan Capital Tower

[012,1950
Approx. 12,195 sq. ft.

gooooooooooog
Full Seaview, Company Share Transfer

0 Sale@13,0000 up

N:118ZVM

000000TSTE

goog

Concordia Plaza

0 27,9280
Approx. 27,928 sq. ft.

O0oO0ooooooooo
High Floor Seaview, Company Share Transfer

0 Sale@16,000

N:482KKZ
_ B 0o0ooTsT
; 0000
¥ - N o 0 o
04,5650
Approx. 4,565 sq. ft.

gooooooooooooo
Restaurant Decoration, Whole Floor with Open View

0 Sale@17,0000 up
0 Lease@28.5 N:118ZVM

000000TSTE

oo
Wing On Plaza

04,0700
Approx. 4,070 sq. ft.

oooo
Nearby MTR Station

0 Sale@9,0000 up

N:9520EL
—

FIMRZ BEEEIRERERRER " BRI o ", RERKEIZEES -
I The floor area information of the properties has not been verified. (saved and except those marked with “A")

pnpnEnpelijvmpSElile]]  Centaline Commercial Office Department - Office Sketch

N:O0 00O Property Number [0 0 OO Advertisement Date : 9/10/2020
“A"means the floor area information of the property is verified.

oir.centanet.com/office



Circle Plaza

Circle Tower

00004990 000280
Y }# v 499 Hennessy Road 28 Tang Lung Street
Ianoductuon DDDDDDD130 ooa EIDI:IEIDI]EI204 oo
Video Each Floor GFA sq ft approx. Each Floor GFA &3

Mr. Ernest Tse

HREEN (E-143069)

9040 0911

oouoooon

'« Concessionary Rent
-\ Preferential Clauses

Introduction
sq ft approx. Video

O000O0O0@oooooooon)
For Sale by Public Tender(Unless Previously Sold or Withdrawn)

0000020200 10D 200000 )D 0120 D 0 Tender Closing Date: 20 Oct 2020 (Tue) 12 00nn

000Q@e0 204 0 O L
GIF GFA L sq ft approx.

3 githreDa 2,443 quEtEpprox.

Py 72 1=

WARZ

Introductlon
Video

Ms. May Wu (E-025617) Ms. Sarah Lau (E-195327)

000 9256 1128 0 0 O 9279 3662

for Lease

Jo0oBoO27000

Whole of 27/F, Capital Tower Tower B

O0O000Ooaoa38d
38 Wai Yip Street, Kowloon Bay

ooooo ooo*
GFA1 1 ,7223q ft approx.A

(Coooooo ooo*
(With flat roof 667 sq ft approx.?)

goooooooo
SPECIAL LEASING PRICE
WELCOME TO ENQUIRY
Ms. Louise Ho (E-034589)

Mr. Samuel Chan (E—.065026)

O0000O0@oooooooon)
For Sale by Public Tender(Unless Previously Sold or Withdrawn)

0000020200110180 (00 0)0 0120 O O Tender Closing Date: 18 Nov 2020 (Wed) 12:00ni

B "o

The whole of 32/F, Tower B, Billion Centre

(020045014601 4701 8501861 I [
\  with car parking spaces nos. 45, 46, 47, 85 & 86 on 2/F

DDDEFDA12,67 ogood

sq ft approx.

Mr. Sfeven ng (5-248178)

000 9647 8080 C 00 9231 1828

for Lease

Ms Cussundru Li (E 034602)

OO0O0000i190
19 Des Voeux Road Central, Central

ooo

sq ft approx.

"7 eal0,38

PN2%1G00)

Ms. Elaine Fung (E- 013430) ' Mr. Daniel Siu (E-335951)

D 00 9261 0489 00 9633 0335

000 9492 7137 0 OO 9018 3008

D39

PR ERAKETPFIIR
39/F, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Central

FAT SRR AT ST
. Unit GFAI 841 3 1 405q ft approx.

e s @40,000%°

000 e 9495 9716
| 000 e 9492 8322
Ewoe 9226 0236
000 w9018 3008

goo

FITISR BEEEIREZEET ") BRI - ") RELKEIVEEEE -

N:0 0 00O Property Number [ 0O 0O Advertisement Date : 9/10/2020

The floor area information of the properties has not been verified. (saved and except those marked with “A”) “A”"means the floor area information of the property is verified.

BERE  ABESABOEGNBEREN - REEREMRTRILOES ;

BRAM T RBEFE

 E2REERME P B #E R o Important note : Some images shown in this advertisement

represent the artist's impression of the development only. Purchasers are advised to conduct on-site inspection and refer to corresponding property information for details of the project.

Centaline Commercial Office Department - Office Sketch

0 0 O O /0fficed Selectiol
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Price Indicators of Target Buildings

District

Hong Kong

Island

Kowloon

Sheung Wan
Sheung Wan
Central
Admiralty
Admiralty
Wan Chai
Causeway Bay
North Point
TSTE
TSTW
TSTW
Mong Kok
Kowloon Bay
Kowloon Bay
Kwun Tong
Kwun Tong
Kwun Tong

Property

Cosco Tower
Shun Tak Centre
Nine Queen's Road Central
Lippo Centre
Bank of America Tower

Office Tower - Convention Plaza

East Point Centre
Island Place Tower
Concordia Plaza
Star House (Sea View)
Lippo Sun Plaza
Argyle Centre
Enterprise Square Three
Billion Centre
MG Tower
King Palace Plaza
EGL Tower

Rental Indicators of Target Buildings

2020 Q4

Asking Price
(Approx. HK$ psf.)

$32,000
$34,912
$51,665
$34,541
$47,171
$45,369
$19,842
$19,447
$22,261
$20,667
$27,167
$13,579
$14,331
$13,862
$12,202
$11,184

$28,339
$33,647
$34,556
$50,541
$36,324
$19,912
$15,418
$21,185
$18,995
$27,725
$13,279
$14,325
$11,083
$9,150

2018

[ 2017

Average Price
(Approx. HK$ psf.)

$37,000
$32,849
$53,591
$38,631
$48,062
$44,829
$21,362
$15,663
$19,771
$20,249
$28,715
$16,734
$12,246
$12,990
$12,644

$30,448
$28,817
$35,852
$29,178
$33,963
$31,847
$20,144
$14,562
$14,971
$15,276
$15,930
$20,296
$11,944
$11,830
$10,308
$9,724
$9,890

$27,401
$22,260
$27,409
$22,955
$30,062
$28,240
$19,300
$13,195
$12,140
$13,496
$9,107
$10,880
$11,019
$7,959
$7,500

District

Hong Kong

Island

Kowloon

Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Admiralty
Wan Chai
Wan Chai
Causeway Bay
Causeway Bay
TSTW
TSTW
TSTW
TSTW
TSTC
TSTE
TSTE
Mong Kok
Kowloon Bay
Kowloon Bay
Kwun Tong
Kwun Tong

Property

International Finance Centre

Exchange Square
Gloucester Tower
Edinburgh Tower
Prince's Building
Cheung Kong Centre
Pacific Place
Sun Hung Kai Centre
Great Eagle Centre
Times Square
Lee Garden One
China HK City
Ocean Centre
The Gateway
One Peking
Mira Place Tower A
Empire Centre
Tsim Sha Tsui Centre
Langham Place
Exchange Tower
Enterprise Square Three
Millennium City Phase 5
Manulife Financial Centre

Vacancy of Grade-A Office in Major Districts

2020 Q4
Asking Rent
(Approx. HK$ psf.)
$183
$172
$135
$140
$119
$154
$126
$63
$65
$64
$78
$39
$40
$56
$75
$52
$44
$46
$54
$26
$24
$39
$33

$200
$174
$151
$120
$140
$193
$136
$74
$77
$75
$89
$37
$44
$61
$82
$62
$46
$48
$57
$30
$27
$40
$28

2018

| 2017

Average Rent
(Approx. HK$ psf.)

$194
$160
$148
$152
$136
$156
$133
$75
$68
$79
$72
$36
$45
$57
$73
$56
$46
$47
$52
$29
$28
$40
$31

$176
$158
$137
$144
$134
$143
$121
$71
$72
$60
$75
$33
$44
$56
$68
$50
$41
$43
$47
$30
$27
$38
$32

$143
$148
$138
$118
$154
$118
$66
$68
$59
$73
$33
$44
$52
$71
$48
$41
$42
$46
$27
$36
$32
$30

* Price/Rental indicator refers to the information as at 30 Sep and it may vary by the market
**-”means no transaction /price or rental asking in the period

Vacancy Rate

oir.centanet.com/office
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Property[] Statistic
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Significant Sales Transactions, Sept 2020

(= !—Pr-l—n!_l

District

Admiralty Lippo Centre, Tower 2
Hong Kong Causeway Bay Vulcan House
Island Central Euro Trade Centre
Sheung Wan Suen Yue Building
Wan Chai Xiu Hua Commercial Building
Jordan Rightful Centre
Mong Kok Argyle Centre Phase |
Kowloon Kowloon Bay Capital Tower Tower B
Kwun Tong MG Tower
TST East Concordia Plaza

Significant Leasing Transactions, Sept 2020

Propert Floor Area Consideration Unit Rate
pery (Approx. sq. ft.) (Approx. HK$) (Approx. HK$)

5,245(G) $105,000,000 @20,019
Mid 565(G) $6,500,000 @11,504
Mid 5,261(G) $150,000,000 @28,512
High 825(G) $5,600,000 @6,788
Mid 1,059(G) $9,000,000 @8,499
High 1,477(G) $15,000,000 @10,156
High 1,492(G) $27,000,000 @18,097
High 3,222(G)* $42,047,100 @13,050
High 1,048(G) $10,980,000 @10,477
Mid 2,842(G) $44,903,600 @15,800

District Property
Admiralty Admiralty Centre Tower 2
Hong Kong Central Nine Queen's Road Central
Island Central The Center
Sheung Wan Shun Tak Centre, West Tower
Wan Chai Harbour Centre
Cheung Sha Wan Billion Plaza Il
Kowloon Bay Capital Tower Tower A
Kowloon Kwun Tong King Palace Plaza
TST East Wing On Plaza
TST West Silvercord Tower 2

Notable Leasing Cases, Sept 2020

Monthly Rental Unit Rate

(Approx. HK$) (Approx. HK$)
Mid 1,445(G) $76,585 @53
Mid 2,998(G) $209,860 @70
Mid 1,920(G) $132,480 @69
Mid 4,152(G) $249,120 @60
High 6,146(G) $460,950 @75
High 3,478(G) $83,472 @24
High 5,866(G)" $118,000 @20
High 2,898(G) $69,552 @24
High 4,052(G) $113,456 @28
Low 1,000(G) $37,000 @37

District

Causeway Bay World Trade Centre

Central Alexandra House
Hong Kong Central Edinburgh Tower
Island Sheung Wan Cosco Tower

Wong Chuk Hang
Wong Chuk Hang

South Island Place
South Island Place

Kwun Tong Elite Centre

Kwun Tong Landmark East - AIA Kowloon Centre
Kowloon Kwun Tong Landmark East - AIA Kowloon Centre

Kwun Tong Millennium City 6

Kwun Tong Millennium City Phase 1, Tower 1

Sales transaction of WB Property, Sept 2020

Area T
Property Floor Erprotsainy Tenant / Institutions

High 6,900 Dermaglow Limited

Lot 14,000 Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison
High 13,130 K&L Gates

Mid 20,533 The Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Limited
High 14,976 Fleet Management Limited

Low 14,644 Travel Industry Authority

Mid 11,875 Gary Cheng Properties Limited

Mid 13,982 DSG Energy Limited

High 19,323 Shell Hong Kong Limited

Mid 17,117 Principal Insurance Company (Hong Kong) Limited
Low 20,584 J. Roger Preston Limited

Gross Floor Area
( sq. ft. approx. )

21,977

The Property

(HK$ approx.)

Kim Sing Commercial Building $140,000,000/6,370

Consideration/ Unit Rate

Remarks

The Property is located at Castle Peak Road, where surrounded with
residential buildings and public estates with adequate pedestrian flow.
The Property is a 13-storey commercial building, which G/F is
designated for shop whilst 1/F-12/F are for office uses. Besides, the
Property enjoys convenient transportation network, MTR Cheung Sha
Wan Station is closely reachable; further with various route of bus and
mini-bus could be simply found nearby, traveling to everywhere would be
very convenient.

The floor area information of the properties has not been verified. (saved and except those marked with “A”) “A”"means the floor area information of the property is verified.

Centaline Commercial Office Department - Office Sketch

Property[] Statistic

oir.centanet.com/office d



BRE(TaE)

CENTALINE COMMERCIAL

= IEER

Office Department

operated by CENTALINE PROPERTY AGENCY LIMITED
TR ENEARAS) K ER 5% S Licence no. C-000227

o 0CT *
¥ 2020 i

MARKET ANALYSIS

The third wave of epidemic is finally coming to an end. Hong Kong Government has gradually relaxed the
"restriction on gatherings". At the same time, governments of various countries are studying the relaxation
of entry restrictions and health quarantine arrangements on inbound travelers. It is believed that
commercial activities will slowly recover soon. However, since the vaccine is not able to be produced
massively within this year, citizens may need to take a longer time for returning a normal life. Meanwhile,
local commercial market is facing a tough environment. Under the strikes of epidemic and China-US
conflict, the situation may be much worse than the period of SARS in 2003 and financial tsunami in 2008.
Volume of sales transactions remained at low level, even the Hong Kong Monetary Authority (HKMA) has
relaxed the countercyclical macroprudential measures for mortgage loans on non-residential properties,
and the US Fed has suggested that zero interest rates will be maintained for three years. The vacancy rate
of office in major commercial districts has also been rising. For Central, vacancy rate of Grade-A office has
increased sharply from near 1% in mid-2018 to over 5% recently. In addition, some landlord cut rent for
attracting tenants, which further narrowed the average rental of offices in CBD and surrounding districts,
which may stimulate the idea of returning to CBD.

HONG KONG ISLAND

« The epidemic has not only brought troubles to daily life of citizens, but also changed the entire business
ecosystem, causing companies to re-examine their operating policies and demand for office area. Some
companies are trying to digitize their business, using online platforms to promote and contact customers,
as well as trying to work from home. The success of these methods has turned into an important factor
that may affect those companies’ future planning of office demand. Although it seems that the demand
for offices may decrease, the new business model mentioned above is actually not applicable to all
industries. Therefore, the business distribution of different districts in Hong Kong may be reshuffled in the
next few years, which might be an opportunity of office market.

Volume of office sales transactions on Hong Kong Island remained at similar level comparing with August.
However, there were several remarkable cases with relatively large floor area being recorded in CBD,
which pushed up the average price. For instance, whole floor on mid floor of Euro Trade Centre in Central
was sold at approx. HK$150Million or HK$28,512/sf, involving area approx. 5,261sft. In Admiralty, unit 02
to 03 and 05A was transacted at approx. HK$105Million or HK$20,019/sf, with floor area approx. 5,245sft.

Overall quantity of leasing transaction remained at same level comparing with last month, while average
rental dropped slightly to around HK$54/sf. Unfortunately, there were numerous of leasing cases with
relatively low rental appeared in CBD. For instance, unit 08 on low floor of Lippo Centre, Tower 2 was rented
at approx. HK$37/sf, with floor area approx. 1,549sft. Meanwhile, as the index of Grade-A office in CBD, unit
05 on mid floor of Nine Queen's Road Central was leased to an financial investment company at approx.
HK$54/sf, with floor area approx. 4,120sft, which is the lowest rental of the building in the past decade.

KOWLOON

« In September, there was a whole block transaction being recorded in Cheung Sha Wan, en bloc of Kim
Sing Commercial Building was sold at approx. HK$140Million or HK$6,370/sf, involving area approx.
21,977sft. The property is a single-block building which relatively small in size, which thus involved a
smaller amount of investment. Under a poor business environment, this kind of property might even be
more attractive comparing with Grade-A office. It is believed that similar cases might appear more often
in short term.

Lacking of undertake has caused the decreased in quantity of office sales transactions in Kowloon.
Excluding all en bloc transactions, the overall average price increased by approx. 37% comparing with last
month. In Tsim Sha Tsui, unit 02 on low floor of Concordia Plaza was sold at approx. HK$16.22Million or
HK$13,504/sf, with floor area approx. 1,201sft. In Kowloon Bay, unit E on high floor of YHC Tower was sold
at approx. HK$25.5Million or HK$12,017/sf, involving area approx. 2,122sft.

« Volume of leasing transactions remained at around 200 cases, while average rental returned to approx.
HK$30/sf. There were numerous of notable cases being recorded in Tsim Sha Tsui, for instance, unit 01 to
02A and 06 on mid floor of South Seas Centre Tower Il was leased at approx. HK$28/sf, with floor area
approx. 6,647sft, which is a case with relatively large floor area of the month. In addition, unit 05 to 06 on
low floor of Concordia Plaza was rented by an IT related company at approx. HK$26/sf, involving area
approx. 3,979sft, which hit the 10-year low of the building.

MONTHLY REPORT

OFFIGE SKETGH
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Queensway Admiralty Branch

Room No. 1301, 13/F, Tower 1,
Admiralty Centre, No. 18 Harcourt Road,
Admiralty, Hong Kong

Phone: 2810 0099

Admiralty United Centre Branch

Shop No. 2038, 2/F, United Centre,

No. 95 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong
Phone: 28453118

Admiralty Lippo Branch

Unit No. 4101, 41/F,

Tower One, Lippo Centre, No. 89 Queensway,
Admiralty, Hong Kong

Phone: 2810 4999

Tsim Sha Tsui Centre Branch

Room Nos. 708-711 & 714B, 7/F, East Wing,
Tsim Sha Tsui Centre, No. 66 Mody Road,
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon

Phone: 2721 8788

Tsimshatsui East Ocean Branch

Unit No. 302, 3/F,

East Ocean Centre, No. 98 Granville Road,
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon

Phone: 2721 8068

Kwun Tong Millennium Branch

Unit Nos. 1 & 16, 19/F, BEA Tower,

Millennium City 5, No. 418 Kwun Tong Road,
Kwun Tong, Kowloon

Phone: (District 1) 2388 1822 (District 2) 2760 1283
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Executiveld Summary

The floor area information of the properties has not been verified. (saved and except those marked with “A”) “A"means the floor area information of the property is verified.

Important Note : 1.The property is offered subject to contract and availability. Interested parties should rely on their own inspection, measurement and verification and should satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of the information contained herein
or provided by us in other situation, which are provided for reference only. Our Company has not taken any step to verify whether the information reflects the actual status of the property. No warranty for accuracy is given or implied by the owners or
us. 2.There is no standardised or commonly adopted definition of any description of floor area in the market for non-residential properties. 3.If the permitted use stated on the relevant occupation permit is provided, such information relates to the
permitted use at the date of the issuance of the occupation permit only. In the case where no occupation permit is issued, the permitted use cannot be verified by our company. Besides, the Government Grant and/or the Deed of Mutual Covenant
may contain provisions restricting the use for specific purpose(s). 4.If the property has a cockloft or mezzanine floor but the relevant occupation permit does not reveal the same, the legality of the cockloft or mezzanine floor cannot be verified by our
company. If there are unauthorised building works, the risks include but not limited to: the Government's exercising its right of re-entry, safety problems, closure and bank's refusal to finance the purchase. 5.Description, measurements, dimension,
usage, areas, scale and data of the progerty set forth herein or provided in other situations are for general guidance only, such information is not warranted or guaranteed to be complete or correct. Interested parties should seek independent legal
and]or professional advice regarding the information provided by our company (includes but not limited to the floor area, usage), client’s intended use, the legality of cockloft or mezzanine floor or building structure.
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